
AVIATOR Wireless Handset and Cradle

USER MANUAL



VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page i  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
 AVIATOR Wireless Handset

 User Manual

Document number: 98-129599-A

Release date: October 15, 2010



VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page ii  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
Disclaimer

Any responsibility or liability for loss or damage in connection with the use of this 
product and the accompanying documentation is disclaimed by Thrane & Thrane. The 
information in this manual is provided for information purposes only, is subject to 
change without notice and may contain errors or inaccuracies. 

Manuals issued by Thrane & Thrane are periodically revised and updated. Anyone 
relying on this information should acquire the most current version e.g. from 
http://www.thrane.com or from the distributor. 

Thrane & Thrane is not responsible for the content or accuracy of any translations or 
reproductions, in whole or in part, of this manual from any other source.

Copyright © 2010 Thrane & Thrane A/S. All rights reserved.

Trademark Acknowledgements:
• Thrane & Thrane is a registered trademark of Thrane & Thrane A/S in the European 

Union and the United States.

• Inmarsat is a registered trademark of the International Maritime Satellite 
Organisation (IMSO) and is licensed by IMSO to Inmarsat Limited and Inmarsat 
Ventures plc. 

• Inmarsat’s product names are trademarks or registered trademarks of Inmarsat.

• Windows and Outlook are registered trademarks of Microsoft Corporation in the 
United States and other countries.

• Other product and company names mentioned in this manual may be trademarks or 
trade names of their respective owners.

http://www.thrane.com


VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page iii  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
Safety Summary 1

The following general safety precautions must be observed during all 
phases of operation, service and repair of this equipment. Failure to comply 
with these precautions or with specific warnings elsewhere in this manual 
violates safety standards of design, manufacture and intended use of the 
equipment. Thrane & Thrane A/S assumes no liability for the customer's 
failure to comply with these requirements.

DO NOT OPERATE IN AN EXPLOSIVE ATMOSPHERE

Do not operate the AVIATOR Wireless Handset in the presence of flammable 
gases or fumes. Operation of any electrical equipment in such an 
environment constitutes a definite safety hazard.
 

DISPOSAL

Old electrical and electronic equipment marked with this 
symbol can contain substances hazardous to human beings 
and the environment. Never dispose these items together 
with unsorted municipal waste (household waste). In order to 
protect the environment and ensure the correct recycling of old equipment 
as well as the re-utilization of individual components, use either public 
collection or private collection by the local distributor of old electrical and 
electronic equipment marked with this symbol. 

Contact the local distributor for information about what type of return system 
to use. 

Caution! Do not disassemble the AVIATOR Wireless Handset. 
In case of malfunctioning return the handset to your 
local distributor or Thrane & Thrane.
iii



VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page iv  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
About the Manual 2

Intended Readers

This manual is a user manual for the AVIATOR Wireless Handset. 
The readers of the manual include anyone who is using or intends 
to use the AVIATOR Wireless Handset. No specific skills are 
required to operate the AVIATOR Wireless Handset. However, it is 
important that you observe all safety requirements listed in the 
beginning of this manual, and operate the handset according to 
the guidelines in this manual. 

Manual Overview

This manual has the following chapters:

• Introduction contains an overview and a brief description of the 
AVIATOR Wireless Handset.

• Getting started explains how to connect and start up the 
handset and gives an overview of the display and keypad. It 
also contains a short guide to initial configuration and to 
making the first call.

• Operation describes how to use and configure the handset and 
explains the display menus.

• Using the web server explains how to use the built-in web 
server of the AVIATOR Wireless Handset.

• Service & maintenance contains guidelines for maintenance of 
the handset, a short troubleshooting guide and gives 
information on where to get further help if needed.

This manual may not always reflect the latest software 
functionality of your AVIATOR Wireless Handset. To obtain the 
latest version of the manual, please enter the Thrane & Thrane 
Extranet and download the latest version, or acquire it from your 
distributor.
iv



VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page v  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
Typography

In this manual, typography is used as indicated below:

Bold is used for the following purposes:

• To emphasize words. 
Example: “Do not touch the antenna”.

• To indicate what the user should select in the user interface. 
Example: “Select Settings > Display”. 

Italic is used to emphasize the paragraph title in cross-
references. 

Example: “For further information, see Connecting Cables on 
page...”.

COURIER is used to indicate display text. 

Example: “The display shows 39558880”.
v



VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page vi  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
vi



VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page vii  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
Table of contents

Safety Summary ................................................................iii

About the Manual .............................................................. iv

Chapter 1 Introduction

Welcome ............................................................................ 1

Your AVIATOR Wireless Handset ......................................... 1
Description .......................................................................... 1
The AVIATOR Wireless Handset ..............................................2

Features .............................................................................3

Chapter 2 Getting started

Getting started with the AVIATOR Wireless Handset ...........5
Introduction .........................................................................5
Preparing the hardware .........................................................6
Charging the AVIATOR Wireless Handset .................................6
Connecting the AVIATOR Wireless Handset to a wireless access 
point ...................................................................................8

Establishing a connection ..................................................9
Using a SwiftBroadband unit ..................................................9
Establishing a connection .................................................... 10
Connecting subsequent handsets to the SwiftBroadband unit ....12

Making the first call  ........................................................14

AVIATOR Wireless Handset keypad and display .................15
The keypad .........................................................................15
The display .........................................................................21

Chapter 3 Operation

User interfaces ................................................................. 27
vii



Table of contents

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page viii  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
AVIATOR Wireless Handset functions ................................28
Handling calls ....................................................................28
Making a call using a SwiftBroadband unit ............................36
Making a secure call from the AVIATOR Wireless Handset ........37
Quick settings .....................................................................42
How to enter text in the AVIATOR Wireless Handset .................44
Using a headset ..................................................................44

AVIATOR Wireless Handset menus ....................................45
Call log ..............................................................................46
Contacts .............................................................................48
Status ............................................................................... 50
Network ............................................................................. 51
Settings .............................................................................57
SIP telephony and profiles ...................................................65
Information from the SwiftBroadband unit (BGAN terminal) ..... 71

Chapter 4 Using the web server

Introduction to the web server ..........................................77
Browser settings .................................................................77

Using the web server ........................................................ 81
The Home page .................................................................. 81
Contacts .............................................................................82
Call log ..............................................................................83
SIP settings ........................................................................84
Uploading firmware ........................................................... 86
Import and Export settings ...................................................87
Help and diagnostics report ................................................. 89

Chapter 5 Service & maintenance

Getting support ................................................................ 91

Maintenance tasks ...........................................................92
Software update .................................................................92
Battery handling for the wireless AVIATOR Wireless Handset ....92
Cleaning the AVIATOR Wireless Handset ................................93
Disposal of the AVIATOR Wireless Handset .............................93
viii



Table of contents

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page ix  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
Troubleshooting guide .....................................................94

Glossary .........................................................................................95

Index .........................................................................................99
ix



Table of contents

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page x  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
x



Chapter 1
11111

In
tro

du
ct

io
n

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 1  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
Introduction 1

Welcome

Congratulations on the purchase of your AVIATOR Wireless Handset!

The AVIATOR Wireless Handset communicates using Voice over Internet 
Protocol (VoIP), which means that voice conversations are routed over the 
Internet or through an IP-based network. 

Your AVIATOR Wireless Handset

Description

The AVIATOR Wireless Handset 
is used for making phone calls 
over an IP based network. VoIP 
calls can be terminated in the 
SIP server of the 
SwiftBroadband unit of the 
satcom system, or they can 
travel as IP calls over satellite 
and be terminated by a SIP 
server at the receiving end.

You can make secure calls to all IP phones complying with the ZRTP version 
used by the AVIATOR Wireless Handset.

The AVIATOR Wireless Handset has some SwiftBroadband unit control 
functions. If configured as handset with the local number 0501, you can use 
the handset to start and stop data connections (background or streaming) for 
all network user groups.
1



Chapter 1:  Introduction

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 2  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
To improve overall system overview the AVIATOR Wireless Handset displays 
active, critical alarms from the SwiftBroadband unit to keep you informed 
about the status of the SwiftBroadband unit.

The handset is designed specifically for use in harsh environments and it is 
dust proof and splash proof. Excellent sound quality is achieved by including 
an efficient noise suppression software. On the large 2.2" color TFT screen, a 
graphical user interface provides easy access to all functions including 
contacts and settings. The user interface also provides direct access to certain 
features of a connected SwiftBroadband unit.

The AVIATOR Wireless Handset

The AVIATOR Wireless Handset 
connects to a wireless access 
point using Wireless Local Area 
Networking (WLAN). 

The internal battery is charged 
from the dedicated cradle.

Due to the improved power 
management the AVIATOR 
Wireless Handset can be on 
stand-by time for up to 24 
hours.

The AVIATOR Wireless Handset & Cradle, wireless, includes the following 
main units:

• TT-5624B AVIATOR Wireless Handset

• TT-5626B Cradle for AVIATOR Wireless Handset
2 Your AVIATOR Wireless Handset



Chapter 1:  Introduction
11111

In
tro

du
ct

io
n

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 3  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
Features

The AVIATOR Wireless Handset offers the following features:

 Plain voice communication over Internet or IP based network

 Secure voice communication over Internet or IP based network

 Start and stop IP data connections in a connected SwiftBroadband unit

 Contacts list with up to 100 entries

 Intuitive user interface and menu system

 Built-in web interface

 High quality color display QVGA with night colors

 Rugged but elegant design

 Splash proof and dust proof

 Connectivity to SwiftBroadband services, i.e. SwiftBroadband unit

 BGAN menu to display SwiftBroadband unit type, GPS position and more

 Display of critical alarms of the SwiftBroadband unit
Features 3



Chapter 1:  Introduction

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 4  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
4 Features



Chapter 2
2

2
2

2
2

Ge
tti

ng
 s

ta
rt

ed

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 5  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
Getting started 2

This chapter describes how to install and start up the AVIATOR Wireless 
Handset and make the first call. It also gives an overview of the display and 
keypad and explains how to navigate with the keypad.

Getting started with the AVIATOR Wireless 
Handset

Introduction

The AVIATOR Wireless Handset connects to a wireless access point, which is 
connected to a SwiftBroadband unit or other IP connection or directly to a 
SwiftBroadband unit with integrated wireless access point. The internal 
battery is charged from the dedicated cradle connected to an external power 
supply.

AVIATOR Wireless Handset connectors

The handset has two connectors on the side of the handset:

• one connector for connecting a headset.
one Mini-USB 5-pin connector, for charging the handset from a computer or 
USB charger in the service & installation center.

Mini-USB Jack connector for headset
5



Chapter 2:  Getting started

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 6  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
Preparing the hardware

For the wireless AVIATOR Wireless Handset you need the following hardware:

• A SwiftBroadband unit with integrated wireless access point or a separate 
wireless access point complying to the Wireless Local Area Networking 
(WLAN) standard 802.11b/g

• For charging the handset in the cabin always use the cradle.

To connect the wireless access point

If the SwiftBroadband unit has not an integrated wireless access point you 
may connect the wireless access point to a SwiftBroadband unit or to your 
standard network connection.

For information on how to install the wireless access point, refer to the 
documentation that comes with your wireless access point.

Charging the AVIATOR Wireless Handset

Introduction

The battery icon next to the handset icon 
in the top right corner of the display 
shows the battery status of the handset. 
When the battery level is critically low, 
the handset makes a sound and shows a message, and the icon starts flashing 
to indicate that the battery needs recharging. If the battery is not recharged, 
the handset will eventually switch off.

Note To charge the AVIATOR Wireless Handset outside the aircraft you can 
make a service charge using a computer or USB charger. For details 
how to proceed see the Installation and maintenance manual.
6 Getting started with the AVIATOR Wireless Handset



Chapter 2:  Getting started
2

2
2

2
2

Ge
tti

ng
 s

ta
rt

ed

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 7  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
To charge the AVIATOR Wireless Handset using the cradle

Place the AVIATOR Wireless Handset in the cradle with the display facing up. 
The handset automatically starts the charging process.

Indications during charging process

A message appears briefly in the display, the 
AVIATOR Wireless Handset makes a sound and 
the battery icon is animated to show that the 
battery is charging.

Below are examples of the display when the 
handset is off and when it is in screensaver 
mode while charging the battery.

Handset off (animated). Screensaver mode
The icon is turned off after
a while, but reappears when
a key is pressed.
Getting started with the AVIATOR Wireless Handset 7



Chapter 2:  Getting started

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 8  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
Connecting the AVIATOR Wireless Handset to a wireless 
access point

To connect the AVIATOR Wireless Handset to your wireless access point, do as 
follows:

1. Start up the wireless access point.

2. Switch on your wireless AVIATOR Wireless Handset by pressing and holding 
the on hook key  until the display lights up.

3. Press the center select key to enter the menu system.

4. Select Network > Wireless network.

5. When the list of available access points appears in the display, select the 
access point you want to connect to.

Note If the AVIATOR Wireless Handset is out of use for a longer period of 
time, recharge the battery every two years to avoid deterioration of 
the battery. Outside the aircraft you can make a service charge using 
a computer or USB charger. For details how to proceed see the 
Installation and maintenance manual.

Note This procedure is only needed at the first connection. Once 
connected, the AVIATOR Wireless Handset automatically attempts to 
connect to this access point, whether it is integrated in the 
SwiftBroadband unit or not, whenever it is switched on.

Note Access points with a profile matching your AVIATOR Wireless 
Handset are marked with . If this symbol is not present, you 
cannot connect to an encrypted network until you have set up 
your wireless profile to match the access point. If you select an 
encrypted network without a defined profile you are prompted 
for security settings.
8 Getting started with the AVIATOR Wireless Handset



Chapter 2:  Getting started
2

2
2

2
2

Ge
tti

ng
 s

ta
rt

ed

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 9  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
6. If you are prompted for security settings, select OK to enter the Profiles 
menu. Set the security settings as described in To connect the AVIATOR 
Wireless Handset to the wireless network on page 51.

7. Select Connect.
The handset now attempts to connect to your wireless access point. If the 
access point is connected to a SwiftBroadband unit, see Establishing a 
connection on page 9.
When the handset is connected to the access point, the display shows 
Connected.

Establishing a connection

Using a SwiftBroadband unit

Introduction

By connecting the AVIATOR Wireless Handset to a SwiftBroadband unit you 
gain access to the satellite network with your AVIATOR Wireless Handset. 
When the AVIATOR Wireless Handset is used with the SwiftBroadband unit, it 
communicates using Internet protocol between the handset and the terminal. 
However, on the SBB network side of the terminal the call is transmitted as a 
circuit switched Standard Voice or 3.1 kHz Audio call.

When connected with the SwiftBroadband unit the AVIATOR Wireless Handset 
provides a dedicated menu for the terminal.

AVIATOR Wireless Handset connection

The wireless handset is connected to the SwiftBroadband unit either by 
connecting to the integrated wireless access point of the terminal or a 
separate wireless access point to one of the LAN ports of the terminal. For 
information on how to connect the handset to the access point, see Connecting 
the AVIATOR Wireless Handset to a wireless access point on page 8.
Establishing a connection 9



Chapter 2:  Getting started

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 10  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
Establishing a connection

If one or more handsets have already been connected to the SwiftBroadband 
unit, and the new handset has not been connected to the terminal before, you 
must configure the new AVIATOR Wireless Handset. You need to set up the 
following in the handset and in the web interface of the SwiftBroadband unit:

• User name

• Password

• Local number

For further information, see Connecting subsequent handsets to the 
SwiftBroadband unit on page 12.

If no SIM PIN is required

If the AVIATOR Wireless Handset is connected to a SwiftBroadband unit where 
the SIM PIN is disabled or has already been entered, the SwiftBroadband unit 
automatically sets up a communication profile (SIP profile) and assigns the 
local number 0501 to the first handset that is connected.

If a SIM PIN is required

If the AVIATOR Wireless Handset is connected to a SwiftBroadband unit where 
the SIM PIN is required and has not yet been entered, you need to enter the 
SIM PIN for the terminal. To do so, you need to know the Administrator user 
name and password as well as the SIM PIN for the SwiftBroadband unit. 

To enter the SwiftBroadband unit’s SIM PIN, do as follows:

1. From the main screen of the handset, press the center select key to enter 
the menu system.

2. Select SBB.
10 Establishing a connection



Chapter 2:  Getting started
2

2
2

2
2

Ge
tti

ng
 s

ta
rt

ed

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 11  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
3. Select Enter PIN code.

4. Enter the Administrator user name and select OK.
For information on how to type text in the handset, see How to enter text in 
the AVIATOR Wireless Handset on page 44.

5. Enter the Administrator password and select OK.

6. Enter the SIM PIN and select OK.
If the SIM PIN is rejected, see the next section Wrong PIN.

When the PIN is accepted, the SwiftBroadband unit automatically sets up a SIP 
profile and assigns the local number 0501 to the first handset that is 
connected. 

Wrong PIN

After entering the user name and password, you have 3 attempts to enter the 
PIN, before you are asked to enter the PUK (Pin Unblocking Key). The PUK is 
supplied with your SIM card. 
Enter the PUK followed by a new PIN of your own choice. The PIN must be 
from 4 to 8 digits long.

AVIATOR Wireless Handset ready

When the display shows the handset ready symbol in the upper right 
corner, the handset is ready for making a call.

If the handset ready symbol is crossed out you cannot make a call. The 
display will normally show a message explaining why the handset is not 
ready.

Note This menu item is not available if the PIN has already been 
accepted. You can check at Status > PIN status to see if the PIN 
has been accepted.

Caution! If you enter a wrong PUK 10 times, the SIM card will no 
longer be functional, and you have to contact your Airtime 
Provider for a new SIM card.
Establishing a connection 11



Chapter 2:  Getting started

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 12  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
Connecting subsequent handsets to the SwiftBroadband unit

If one ore more handsets have already been connected to the SwiftBroadband 
unit, you must configure the new AVIATOR Wireless Handset. You need to set 
up the user name, password and local number in two places:

• In the AVIATOR Wireless Handset

• In the web interface of the SwiftBroadband unit.

The first AVIATOR Wireless Handset is automatically assigned user name 0501 
and password 0501. Assign user name 0502 to 0516 and password 0502 to 
0516 to further AVIATOR Wireless Handsets.

To enter user name and password for the AVIATOR Wireless Handset

To enter the user name and password in the AVIATOR Wireless Handset, do as 
follows:

1. Start up the handset as described in the previous sections.

2. Enter the menu system and select SIP.

3. Move to the SBB profile and select Options (left select key).

4. Select Edit/View.

5. Select User name and enter the user name for your handset. Note that the 
user name must be the same as the local number for your handset when 
using the SwiftBroadband unit. Available numbers are 0501 to 0516.

6. Select Password and enter the password for your handset. Note this 
password for later use in the terminal. You can use the local number as the 
password as well, i.e. 0501 to 0516.

7. Exit the menu.
12 Establishing a connection



Chapter 2:  Getting started
2

2
2

2
2

Ge
tti

ng
 s

ta
rt

ed

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 13  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
To set up the SwiftBroadband unit for additional AVIATOR Wireless 
Handsets

To match the AVIATOR Wireless Handset with the SwiftBroadband unit you 
must enter the local number and password for each AVIATOR Wireless 
Handset in the web interface of the SwiftBroadband unit.

To set up the SwiftBroadband unit, do as follows:

1. Connect a computer to the LAN interface of the SwiftBroadband unit and 
start up your browser.

2. Enter the IP address for the SwiftBroadband unit. The default IP address is 
192.168.0.1.
The web interface opens.

3. Select SETTINGS > IP handsets.

4. Locate the local number that matches the user name (local number) of your 
handset and click New.

5. Enter the same password you entered in the handset.
When the terminal and the handset have recognized each other, a 
Configure link appears next to the new handset in the web interface of the 
terminal. Click the Configure link to open the internal web interface of the 
AVIATOR Wireless Handset. For information on the web interface, see 
Using the web server on page 77.
Establishing a connection 13



Chapter 2:  Getting started

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 14  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
Making the first call

To make a call, do as follows:

1. Type the phone number on the keypad.
If the number is in the Contacts list of the 
handset, you can also select the number 
from there and dial up with the off hook 
key. 

2. Press the off hook key in the left side of 
the keypad  or press #.
The display shows that the number is 
being dialled.

3. Volume up or down: If you need to adjust 
the voice volume during a call and the 
display shows the main screen, press  
or  on the keypad.

For further information on how to make calls, see Handling calls on page 28.

For a detailed description how to make secure calls see Making a secure call 
from the AVIATOR Wireless Handset on page 37.

Important For best sound quality 
in a noisy cabin 
environment do not 
cover the two sound 
inlets on the front and 
the back at the bottom 
of the handset.
14 Making the first call



Chapter 2:  Getting started
2

2
2

2
2

Ge
tti

ng
 s

ta
rt

ed

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 15  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
AVIATOR Wireless Handset keypad and display

The keypad

The following drawing shows the keypad of the handset.

The next sections explain the functions of each key in the keypad.

Left select

Off hook

Right select

On hook/ Power

Select Up/ Down/ Left/ Right

Alpha-numeric
keys

Volume up

Volume down
AVIATOR Wireless Handset keypad and display 15



Chapter 2:  Getting started

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 16  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
Control keys

The below table shows the functions of the control keys in the upper section of 
the keypad.

Key Functions

Left select.

Selects the function shown in the display just above the key 
(left soft key).

Right select.

Selects the function shown in the display just above the key 
(right soft key).

From main screen: Opens the Contacts list.

Off hook.

After entering a phone number: Initiates a call to the number.

From main screen: Opens a list of the latest calls, including 
incoming, outgoing and missed calls.

On hook/ Power.

When the handset is ringing: Rejects the call.

During a call: Ends the call.

When in the menu system: Abandons the menu system and 
displays the main screen.

Otherwise: Powers the handset on/off, when pressed and held 
for 3 seconds.

If there is an error and the handset does not power off after 
approximately 3 seconds, hold the key for 10 seconds, and the 
handset will perform a hardware reset.
16 AVIATOR Wireless Handset keypad and display



Chapter 2:  Getting started
2

2
2

2
2

Ge
tti

ng
 s

ta
rt

ed

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 17  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
Select (center). 

Selects/confirms the function highlighted in the display.

  

 

  

Navigation.

Navigates through the menu system in the display.

Right/Left are also used to change settings in the menus.

From main screen:  Volume up,   down

See also Keypad shortcuts on page 20.

Key Functions
AVIATOR Wireless Handset keypad and display 17



Chapter 2:  Getting started

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 18  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
Alpha-numeric keys

This section shows the functions of the 
alpha-numeric keys in the lower 
section of the keypad.

The functions available depend on 
whether you are typing a phone 
number (number mode) or text (text 
mode).

In number mode, you get the number 
of the key pressed. Only   has two 
functions.

Press  once: The display shows .

Press  twice, or press and hold: The display shows +.

Press #: The display shows #.

See the available functions in text mode on the next page.

In text mode, you have the functions listed below.

The  key switches between text and number mode. There are three options: 
Numeric, lowercase and uppercase characters. You can see in the lower left 
corner of the display which mode is currently selected.

To get numbers from lowercase or uppercase mode, press and hold the key.

At numerous presses on the same key, the character changes in the same 
sequence that the characters are listed in the following table.

Key Numeric output Lowercase output Uppercase output

1 1 . , @ : - ? . , @ : - ?

2 2 a b c A B C

3 3 d e f D E F
18 AVIATOR Wireless Handset keypad and display



Chapter 2:  Getting started
2

2
2

2
2

Ge
tti

ng
 s

ta
rt

ed

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 19  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
4 4 g h i G H I

5 5 j k l J K L

6 6 m n o M N O

7 7 p q r s P Q R S

8 8 t u v T U V

9 9 w x y z W X Y Z

0 0 [space] [space]

 Switches between lowercase, uppercase and numbers

# Symbols. Displays a list with the following additional symbols:

. / : @ $ % ^ & * ( ) ~ ‘ - _ = + [ ] { } \ 
| ; ´ “ ! < > , ? # €  <CR>

Key Numeric output Lowercase output Uppercase output
AVIATOR Wireless Handset keypad and display 19



Chapter 2:  Getting started

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 20  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
To navigate with the keypad

To enter the menu system from the main screen, press the center select key.

To move through the menus, press the navigation keys (arrows).

To select a highlighted menu item, press the center select key.

To select one of the items in the action texts area, press the key just below the 
text you want to select.

To go back one level in the current menu, press the right select key (only when 
Back is displayed above the key).

Keypad shortcuts

The following shortcuts are available:

 When the display is in the main screen, this key gives 
direct access to the list of contacts.

When the display is in the main screen, this key opens a 
list of the latest incoming, outgoing and missed calls.

When the display is in the menu system, the on hook key 
will exit the menu system and show the main screen.

When the display is in the main screen, the right select 
key will open the list of contacts. 

From inside the Contacts list, press the first letter of an 
entry to access the entry in the Contacts list.

Alpha-numeric 
keys

When the display is in the menu system, an alpha-
numeric key will jump to the menu item with the pressed 
number or, in the Contacts list, to the first entry 
beginning with the pressed letter. 
20 AVIATOR Wireless Handset keypad and display



Chapter 2:  Getting started
2

2
2

2
2

Ge
tti

ng
 s

ta
rt

ed

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 21  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
The display

The color display of the AVIATOR Wireless Handset is divided into sections 
with different types of information. The sections are outlined below.

BGAN signal and battery status

When the AVIATOR Wireless Handset is connected to a SwiftBroadband unit, 
the display shows the signal strength of the SBB signal.SwiftBroadband unit.

Time IP Handset 
call status

Selected menu item

General Signal (and battery)

Action texts area

Main display area

Signal and battery
status for wireless
IP Handset

status for BGAN terminal indications
AVIATOR Wireless Handset keypad and display 21



Chapter 2:  Getting started

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 22  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
Time

The display shows the time of day.

The format is selectable in the Settings > Date and time menu.

General indications

General indications are icons that show dynamic information such as missed 
calls, sounds off, keypad locked and microphone muted. 

For explanations of the icons, see Icons in the display on page 23.

AVIATOR Wireless Handset call status

This field shows handset status such as whether or not the handset is ready for 
making calls, or whether there is an ongoing call.

For explanations of the icons, see Icons in the display on page 23.

Signal and battery status for wireless AVIATOR Wireless Handset

This field shows the signal strength for the wireless connection and battery 
status for the wireless handset.

Main display area

The main display area primarily displays the menus and messages to the user.

Action texts area

The action texts are used to indicate an action that takes place when the 
corresponding key is pressed. The corresponding key is the key directly below 
the text (left select, center select or right select).
22 AVIATOR Wireless Handset keypad and display



Chapter 2:  Getting started
2

2
2

2
2

Ge
tti

ng
 s

ta
rt

ed

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 23  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
Icons in the display

The below table explains the icons in your display.

Icon Meaning

Wireless handset (used together with signal strength 
and battery status).

SwiftBroadband unit connected (used together with 
signal strength and battery status if relevant).

Signal strength for wireless handset and/or for 
SwiftBroadband unit.

Battery status for wireless handset and/or for 
SwiftBroadband unit.

The handset is ready for making calls.

The handset is not ready for making calls.

Active critical alarm in SwiftBroadband unit.

Incoming call - not yet answered (the handset is 
ringing).

Incoming call in progress.
AVIATOR Wireless Handset keypad and display 23



Chapter 2:  Getting started

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 24  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
Outgoing call - not yet answered.

Outgoing call in progress.

Call ended.

Missed call.

See the Call log for information on the call.

The microphone is muted. 

To reactivate the microphone, select 
Options (left select key) > Microphone.

The handset is in silent mode. All external sounds from 
the handset - including ring tones - are muted. Voice is 
not muted.

This symbol is shown when you are adjusting the 
volume.

The keypad is locked.

To unlock the keypad, press the center select key 
followed by the left select key.

This symbol is used in the Contacts list to indicate that 
the number is from the phone book of the 
SwiftBroadband unit and is read-only.

Icon Meaning
24 AVIATOR Wireless Handset keypad and display



Chapter 2:  Getting started
2

2
2

2
2

Ge
tti

ng
 s

ta
rt

ed

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 25  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
Screensaver

You can choose to have a screensaver 
activated when the handset is not used for 
one minute. This screen shows only the time, 
handset status and general indications such 
as missed calls.

When you press a key the display returns to 
the normal display function.

To enable or disable the screensaver, enter 
the menu system, select Settings > Display 
and select Screensaver. When the box is 
checked, the screensaver is enabled.

When an alpha-numeric key is pressed from inside the 
Contacts list, this symbol is shown while the handset is 
searching for entries with the letter pressed.

Wait - a task is in progress.

Shown in the list of wireless access points: The wireless 
connection is encrypted.

Shown in the list of wireless access points: The wireless 
connection is not encrypted.

Shown in the list of wireless access points: The profile 
for the wireless access point matches the handset.

Icon Meaning
AVIATOR Wireless Handset keypad and display 25



Chapter 2:  Getting started

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 26  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
26 AVIATOR Wireless Handset keypad and display



Chapter 3
3

3
3

3
3

Op
er

at
io

n

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 27  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
Operation 3

This chapter describes how to use the AVIATOR Wireless Handset. It also 
describes how to configure the handset and use the display menu system, 
including a short description of how to use the AVIATOR Wireless Handset 
with a SwiftBroadband unit.

For information on how to connect and start up the handset, and how to 
navigate with the keypad, refer to the previous chapter, Getting started.

User interfaces

The main user interface for the handset is the display menu system. However, 
with a computer and a browser you can also use the built-in web server to 
access a subset of the handset settings. This way you can take advantage of a 
larger screen and still access a subset of the handset settings.

• The display menu system is described in AVIATOR Wireless Handset menus 
on page 45. 
For an overview of the keys and display, and explanation of keys and 
display symbols, see AVIATOR Wireless Handset keypad and display on 
page 15.

• The web server is described in Using the web server on page 77.
27



Chapter 3:  Operation

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 28  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
AVIATOR Wireless Handset functions

Handling calls

Handset ready

When the status field for the AVIATOR 
Wireless Handset shows ready , you 
can make or receive calls.

To make a call

To make a call, simply type the phone number and press  or #.

Note If the handset is in the cradle while you make the call, the mode will 
automatically be hands-free (default function). For further 
information, see To set up the function of the cradle on page 60.
28 AVIATOR Wireless Handset functions



Chapter 3:  Operation
3

3
3

3
3

Op
er

at
io

n

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 29  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
The display shows the progress as follows:

You can also call a number from your contacts or from a list of recent calls:

• Contacts: Press the right select key from the main screen and move to the 
contact you want to call. Then press the off hook key. 

• Recent calls: To see the latest calls (incoming, outgoing and missed calls), 
press  from the main screen. Press  again to call the selected 
number.

Press off hook

Hang up

The call is answered
AVIATOR Wireless Handset functions 29



Chapter 3:  Operation

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 30  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
For information on how to make calls using a SwiftBroadband unit, see 
Making a call using a SwiftBroadband unit on page 36.

To receive a call

When the handset is ringing, the display 
shows the calling name or number, if 
known.

Answer the call by pressing the off hook key 
in the left side of the keypad , or by 
removing the handset from the cradle. For 
information on cradle detection, see To set 
up the function of the cradle on page 60.

Any open menus are closed down when the handset is ringing.

You can see unanswered calls under Call log in the AVIATOR Wireless Handset 
menus or in the web interface.

To transfer a call

When you receive a call, you can transfer it to another phone connected to the 
terminal. The most commonly used scenario is that you make a blind transfer. 
This means that you transfer the call directly to a new number, without talking 
to the new number before putting the call through.

Note If the handset is in the cradle while 
you answer the call, the mode will 
automatically be hands-free (by 
default). 

External caller Taking external
call

Final
Destination

1: Call 2: Transfer call
30 AVIATOR Wireless Handset functions



Chapter 3:  Operation
3

3
3

3
3

Op
er

at
io

n

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 31  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
To transfer a call, do as follows:

1. Having taken the call, you press Options.

2. Scroll to Transfer <number to transfer> 
and press Select.

3. If the local numbers are entered in the 
phone book, the display shows the local 
numbers available for transferring the 
call.
In the example you can transfer the call to 
one of the local phones Local 0301 or 
Local 0503.
AVIATOR Wireless Handset functions 31



Chapter 3:  Operation

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 32  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
4. If there are no entries for local phones in 
the phone book, select Enter number and 
press Select.
In the example the call is transferred to the 
local phone 0503.

5. Enter the local number, in this case 0503, 
and press Transfer. The SwiftBroadband 
unit makes sure that the call is transferred 
properly to the new local number.
The phone with the local number you 
dialed starts to ring.

6. The incoming call is handed over to 0503. 
When the call is taken, it is established 
between the initial caller and the new 
recipient
32 AVIATOR Wireless Handset functions



Chapter 3:  Operation
3

3
3

3
3

Op
er

at
io

n

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 33  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
To transfer a call with announcement

When transferring a call, you can put the current call on hold, call the new 
number and announce the call to be transferred, terminate the announcement 
call and then transfer the original call.

To transfer a call with announcement, do as 
follows:

1. Having taken the call, you press Options.

External caller Taking external
call

Final
Destination

1: Call

3: Announce call

2 : Hold

4: Terminate announce call

5: Transfer call
AVIATOR Wireless Handset functions 33



Chapter 3:  Operation

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 34  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
2. Select Hold and press Select.

3. The incoming call is put on hold.

4. Select Enter number to enter the local 
number you want to transfer the call to or 
select Contact search to select a number 
from the Contacts list.

5. In this example the original call is 
transferred to the local phone 0503. The 
phone with the local number you dialed 
starts to ring.
34 AVIATOR Wireless Handset functions



Chapter 3:  Operation
3

3
3

3
3

Op
er

at
io

n

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 35  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
6. When 0503 picks up the call you can 
announce the original call that is on 
hold.

7. To be able to transfer the original call 
that is on hold, the announcement call to 
the local number must be terminated, 
either by you or the final recipient. This is 
to free the line for the original call.
Press the on-hook key  to terminate 
the announcement call, in this example 
the call to 0503.
In case you need to talk to the original 
caller again, press Switch.

8. If you wish to talk to the original caller 
again before transferring the call, select 
Unhold.
Select Transfer to transfer the original caller. 
Proceed as described in To transfer a call on 
page 30.

Note The SwiftBroadband system only 
supports one external call at a time.
AVIATOR Wireless Handset functions 35



Chapter 3:  Operation

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 36  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
To end or reject a call

Press the on hook key  to end an ongoing call or to reject an incoming 
call.

When the handset is in hand-held mode, you can also end the call by placing 
the handset in the cradle.

Making a call using a SwiftBroadband unit

When making a call with the AVIATOR Wireless Handset using a 
SwiftBroadband unit you use the SwiftBroadband network and its 
functionality.

To make a call from a handset connected to a SwiftBroadband unit

To make a call from a phone or handset connected to a SwiftBroadband unit, 
dial

00 <country code> <phone number> followed by  or #.

Example: To call +45 39558800, 
dial 00 45 39558800 followed by  or #.

To make a call to a handset connected to a SwiftBroadband unit

To make a call to a handset connected to the SwiftBroadband unit, dial

Note The default call type is set up in the web interface of the 
SwiftBroadband unit. However, you can select the call type for your 
call, using a prefix.

Dial 1  before the number to make a Standard Voice call.

Dial 2  before the number to make a 3.1 kHz Audio call.

Example: Dial 2  004539558800 to make a 3.1 kHz Audio call to.

Note By default all handsets connected to the terminal will ring on 
incoming calls.
36 AVIATOR Wireless Handset functions



Chapter 3:  Operation
3

3
3

3
3

Op
er

at
io

n

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 37  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
+870 <Mobile number>

• + is the prefix used in front of the country code for international calls. This 
is 00 when calling from most countries.

• Mobile number: The mobile number of the SwiftBroadband unit you are 
calling. 

Example: If you are calling from Denmark and the mobile number for 3.1 kHz 
Audio is 772112345 on your SwiftBroadband unit, and you want to 
make a call to the SwiftBroadband unit using 3.1 kHz Audio, dial 
00 870 772112345.

To see the mobile numbers of your SwiftBroadband unit, refer to the 
information included with your airtime subscription.

For more information on call types and the SwiftBroadband unit, refer to the 
user manual for your SwiftBroadband unit.

Making a secure call from the AVIATOR Wireless Handset

The AVIATOR Wireless Handset supports secure peer-to-peer voice calls. You 
can make secure calls to all IP phones complying with the ZRTP version used 
by the AVIATOR Wireless Handset, see the Installation and maintenance 
manual. Standard X.509 certificate has been added for Stronger 
Authentication (SA) for closed user groups.

To configure the AVIATOR Wireless Handset for secure calling

Note There are two Voice numbers, one for Standard Voice and one for 
3.1 kHz Audio.

Note SIP Service Provider details: In order to make a secure call you must 
have a SIP account at a SIP Service Provider. You must make sure 

• that the Service Provider allows for the ZRTP protocol

• if calling from a SwiftBroadband unit, the Service Provider allows 
for RTP streaming through the Service Provider’s server.
AVIATOR Wireless Handset functions 37



Chapter 3:  Operation

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 38  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
You need your SIP account details to configure the AVIATOR Wireless Handset. 
The configuration is the same, whether you use the AVIATOR Wireless Handset 
with a SwiftBroadband unit or a router.

To configure a router or a SwiftBroadband unit do as follows:

To configure the AVIATOR Wireless Handset do as follows:

1. Make a SIP profile using the SIP account details SIP server, user name and 
password. For instructions see To add a new SIP profile on page 66.

2. Select SIP from the main menu, then select the new SIP profile you want to 
use for communication.

3. Select Connect. The handset registers itself, and you are ready to make a 
secure call.

Typically you make the call and then go into secure mode by selecting Go 
secure in the menu Main options. You can go into secure mode anytime 
during a call. When using the AVIATOR Wireless Handset in networks where 

Unit Description

Router Please refer to the manufacturer’s documentation.

SwiftBroadband 
unit

The configuration of the IP connection of the 
SwiftBroadband unit determines the speech quality of 
the AVIATOR Wireless Handset. The following two 
examples show a high-quality and a best-effort 
quality.

• Secure connection with guaranteed high speech 
quality: Start a Streaming data session at 64 kbps. 
The AVIATOR Wireless Handset is by default 
configured to G.711 codec (64 kbit).

• Secure connection with best-effort speech quality: 
Start a Standard data session. In this case set the 
codec priority in the SIP profile of the AVIATOR 
Wireless Handset to G.729. For details see To edit a 
SIP profile on page 69.
38 AVIATOR Wireless Handset functions



Chapter 3:  Operation
3

3
3

3
3

Op
er

at
io

n

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 39  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
all calls must be secure, you can set the handset to start a secure session 
automatically each time when a call is initiated and the peer AVIATOR 
Wireless Handset goes off-hook. For further details see To set call services 
(Noise cancellation and Automatic secure) on page 59.

To make a secure call

1. To make a secure call, type the phone 
number and press  or #.

2. To go secure, the caller or the person 
called presses Main options, then Go 
secure to initiate a secure session. Then 
the display shows Going secure. 
The encryption keys are negotiated, the 
peer is authenticated and the voice 
streaming is en- and decrypted. 
The key negotiation may take up to 30 
seconds. During this period, voice is 
muted.
Upon successful key negotiation and peer 
authentication, you hear an audio signal in 
the AVIATOR Wireless Handset to inform 
you that a Short Authentication String 
(SAS) is shown in the display. This string 
consists of a combination of 4 digits and 
characters (symbols).
AVIATOR Wireless Handset functions 39



Chapter 3:  Operation

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 40  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
3. You must verify the string. Compare your 
own string with the peer string.
Example: Say the first 2 symbols and the 
peer (i.e. the person called) says the last 2 
symbols. 
If the comparison of the SAS is ok, press 
Yes. 

4. The line is secure and the display shows 
Secure and a Padlock. Voice streaming is 
encrypted and decrypted.

Note If the 4-digit SAS is not identical, 
press No when asked to confirm 
SAS authentication. The secure 
session is aborted and the call is 
terminated.

Note The AVIATOR Wireless Handset 
supports one secure call at a time. If 
there is a secure call established 
and put on hold, you cannot 
establish another secure call.
40 AVIATOR Wireless Handset functions



Chapter 3:  Operation
3

3
3

3
3

Op
er

at
io

n

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 41  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
Failed secure session

A secure session may fail because the negotiation protocol fails or because 
the verification of authentication certificates fails.

If the negotiation protocol fails, the status 
window shows a warning. You hear an audio 
signal in the AVIATOR Wireless Handset to 
inform you that the session failed to go 
secure.

• Press OK to continue the call as a non-
secure session.

Failed authentication

If the verification of authentication 
certificates fails (the peer is not member of 
the closed user group), the status window 
shows a warning. You hear an audio signal 
in the AVIATOR Wireless Handset to inform 
you that the peer is not a member of the 
closed user group.

• Press Yes to continue the call as a secure 
session. Then a 4-digit SAS is shown in 
the display. Continue as described in step 
step 3 in To make a secure call on 
page 39.

• Press No to terminate the call.
AVIATOR Wireless Handset functions 41



Chapter 3:  Operation

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 42  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
Quick settings

To control the volume in the earpiece

To adjust the voice volume during a call (with the display in the main screen), 
press  or  on the keypad.

To mute the microphone

You can mute the microphone of the AVIATOR Wireless Handset. To mute the 
microphone during a call, do as follows:

1. Select the left Options menu.

2. Select Microphone mute.

To lock the keypad

You can lock the keypad of the AVIATOR Wireless Handset. When the keypad 
is locked you can still answer incoming calls. To lock the keypad, do as 
follows:

1. Select the left Options menu.

2. Select Lock keypad.

To unlock the keypad, do as follows:

1. Press the center select key.

2. Press the left select key.
42 AVIATOR Wireless Handset functions



Chapter 3:  Operation
3

3
3

3
3

Op
er

at
io

n

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 43  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
To use night mode

The display has a night mode for operation in 
low light areas. In night mode, the colors are 
changed to make the display more suitable 
for night operation. The AVIATOR Wireless 
Handset can be set to automatically switch 
between day and night mode.

If the automatic switch between day and 
night mode is not selected, you can activate 
the night mode manually.

To activate night mode, do as follows:

1. Select the left Options menu.

2. Select Night mode.

To set the AVIATOR Wireless Handset to automatic switch between day and 
night mode see To set up the display on page 61.

To use stealth mode

Stealth mode is used when the AVIATOR Wireless Handset should not be 
noticed. In stealth mode you can turn off all lights in the display and/or 
sounds for external events. Note, however, that the keypad will still light up 
when you press a key.

To activate stealth mode, do as follows:

1. Select the left Options menu.

2. Select Stealth mode.

Note Stealth mode is only activated for the items you have selected in the 
menu Settings, Stealth. See To set up stealth mode on page 58.
AVIATOR Wireless Handset functions 43



Chapter 3:  Operation

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 44  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
How to enter text in the AVIATOR Wireless Handset

When entering your contacts in the AVIATOR Wireless Handset you use the 
keypad to enter the names. 

Press  before the alpha-numeric key to switch between lower case, upper 
case and numbers.

There are 3 or 4 letters on each key. To obtain the next letter on the key, press 
the key again.

To move the cursor in the text, use the arrow keys.

To delete the letter just before the cursor, press the left select key Clear. Hold 
the key to delete all the text.

For a list of the key-functions in text-mode, see the table on page 18.

Example

To type “He”, do as follows:

1. Press   one or two times until the lower left corner of the display shows 
upper case letters.

2. Press the key 4 ghi two times to display the letter H. 

3. Press   again until the lower left corner of the display shows lower case 
letters.

4. Press the key 3 def two times to display the letter e.

Using a headset

You can connect a headset to the AVIATOR Wireless Handset as follows:

Plug the headset jack into the jack connector on the side of the handset.

The microphone and speaker of the AVIATOR Wireless Handset are 
automatically disabled and the headset is used instead.
44 AVIATOR Wireless Handset functions



Chapter 3:  Operation
3

3
3

3
3

Op
er

at
io

n

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 45  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
AVIATOR Wireless Handset menus

The menu system gives you access to the user parameters of the AVIATOR 
Wireless Handset. To access the menu system from the main screen, press the 
center select key. Move around in the menus with the arrow keys and select 
with the select keys. Leave the menu system by pressing the on hook key.

BGAN

Registered

Profile 2

Not in use

Profile 3

Not in use

Noise cancellation

Automatic secure

Use BGAN time

Time

Date

Format (12/24h)

Time zone

Active backlight  (%)

Standby backlight  (%)

Screensaver

Transparency

Automatic day/night

Ringing tone

Tones volume

Keypad click

Suppress audio

Suppress backlight

Use stealthCountry

Automatic IP (DHCP)

GPS position

Status

CNo (signal strength)

PIN status

Access P 1

Connected

Access P 2

Answer when lifted

Terminal type

Terminal SW version

User Group

Group name

Profile A

Active

Profile B

Inactive

Missed calls

Received calls

Dialled numbers

Manage

Main menu

Phone identification

Network information

Software version

Sound

Stealth

Call services

Cradle

Display

Automatic shut down

Auto power on

Web server

Date and time

Language

Factory default

Wireless network

Settings

Main Options

Call log

Contacts

Status

Network

Settings

SIP

BGAN

Connect (0501 only)

Status

Properties

Enter PIN code  *

Active alarms **

Hold/Switch *

Transfer *

Handsfree *

Microphone mute *

Lock keypad

Stealth mode

Night colours

Go secure

* for active calls * if needed
** if any
AVIATOR Wireless Handset menus 45



Chapter 3:  Operation

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 46  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
Call log

The AVIATOR Wireless Handset logs all calls and dialled numbers. The log 
entry shows the name (if known), the number, time of the call and duration. 
Note that the call log can hold maximum 100 calls. You can delete calls from 
the call log.

To display the call log

To display the call log do as follows:

1. From the main menu, select Call log.

2. Select the list you want to see.

3. If you want to see details for a call, move 
to the call and select View.

To add a number from the call log to the Contacts

To add a number from the call log to the Contacts do as follows:

1. In the call log, go to the call and select Options.

2. Select Add to contacts.
Note that the Contacts list can hold maximum 100 entries.

3. Type in the name of your new contact and select OK.
46 AVIATOR Wireless Handset menus



Chapter 3:  Operation
3

3
3

3
3

Op
er

at
io

n

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 47  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
To delete a number from the call log

To delete a number from the call log do as follows:

1. In the call log, go to the call and select Options.

2. Select Delete.

3. Select Yes.

To delete all numbers in a call log folder

To delete all numbers in the call log, or all 
numbers in a sub-folder of the call log, do as 
follows:

1. In the call log menu (not in one of the 
sub-folders) select Manage.

2. Select the folder you want to empty.

3. Select Yes.

To see memory usage in the call log

To see the number of stored entries and the maximum allowed number of 
entries, do as follows:

1. In the call log menu (not in one of the subfolders) select Manage.

2. Select Memory usage.
AVIATOR Wireless Handset menus 47



Chapter 3:  Operation

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 48  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
Contacts

Use the contact list of the AVIATOR Wireless Handset to find a contact and 
make a call or manage your contacts. You have access to the contacts in the 
SBB phone book.

To display your contacts

To display your contacts, do one of the following:

• From the main screen, press the right select key,

• from the main screen, press  , or

• from the main menu, select Contacts.

If a contact is from the SBB phone book it is marked with . This means 
you cannot edit or delete the entry.

To call a contact

To call a contact, do as follows:

1. In your Contacts list, scroll to the contact you want to call.

2. Press the off hook key.

To add a contact

To add a contact, do as follows:

1. In your Contacts list, press the left select key, Options.

2. Select Add.
Note that the Contacts list can hold maximum 100 entries.

3. Type in the name of your contact and select OK.
The name can be maximum 32 characters.
For information on how to enter text, see How to enter text in the AVIATOR 
Wireless Handset on page 44.
48 AVIATOR Wireless Handset menus



Chapter 3:  Operation
3

3
3

3
3

Op
er

at
io

n

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 49  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
4. Scroll to Number and select Edit.

5. Type in the number of your contact and select OK.
The number can be maximum 32 characters.

To edit a contact

To edit a contact, do as follows:

1. In your Contacts list, scroll to the contact you want to edit.

2. Press the left select key, Options.

3.  Select View/Edit.

4. Select Edit.

5. Change the name of your contact and select OK.
For information on how to enter text, see How to enter text in the AVIATOR 
Wireless Handset on page 44.

6. Scroll to Number and select Edit.

7. Change the number of your contact and select OK.

To delete a contact

To delete a contact, do as follows:

1. In your Contacts list, scroll to the contact you want to delete.

2. Press the left select key, Options.

3.  Select Delete.

4. Press the left select key, Yes.

The contact is now deleted from your Contacts list.
AVIATOR Wireless Handset menus 49



Chapter 3:  Operation

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 50  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
Status

In the Status section you find the serial number of the AVIATOR Wireless 
Handset and the network settings. Use this menu to display the software 
version of the AVIATOR Wireless Handset.

To view status for the handset, do as follows:

1. From the main menu, select Status.

2. Select Phone identification to see the 
serial number of the AVIATOR Wireless 
Handset.

3. Select Network information to see:

• DHCP Enabled/Disabled

• IP address

• Subnet mask address

• Default gateway

• Physical address (MAC)

4. Select Software version to see the version of the AVIATOR Wireless Handset 
software.
50 AVIATOR Wireless Handset menus



Chapter 3:  Operation
3

3
3

3
3

Op
er

at
io

n

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 51  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
Network

To connect the AVIATOR Wireless Handset to the wireless network

If the handset has been connected to the wireless access point before, it will 
automatically attempt to establish a connection as soon as the access point is 
within reach.

If it is the first time you connect the handset to the wireless access point, you 
need to manually connect to the access point.

To connect the AVIATOR Wireless Handset to 
the access point, do as follows:

1. Start up your wireless access point.

2. Start up the handset.

3. Enter the menu system and select 
Network > Wireless network.
A list appears with all wireless access 
points within reach, together with 
previously connected access points.

• : the handset already has a profile 
for this access point.

• : the access point uses encryption.

• : the access point does not use encryption.

The connected access point (if any) is always placed at the top.

Note The Wireless network menu described in the following sections is 
only available in the wireless handset. For the wired handset, go to 
To select the IP address mode on page 56.
AVIATOR Wireless Handset menus 51



Chapter 3:  Operation

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 52  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
4. Select Connect at the network you want 
to connect to.
If your access point does not use 
encryption, the handset will 
automatically connect and create a new 
profile for the access point.

5. If your access point uses encryption and 
it is the first time you connect, you are 
prompted for security settings, select OK 
to enter the Profiles menu. Set the 
security settings as described in To 
connect the AVIATOR Wireless Handset to 
the wireless network on page 51.

When the profile matches the access point, and you have selected Connect, 
the AVIATOR Wireless Handset attempts to establish a connection. If the 
access point is connected to a SwiftBroadband unit, see Using a 
SwiftBroadband unit on page 9 for information on how to connect to the SBB 
network.

When the handset is ready for use, you see the handset ready symbol in 
the top right corner of the display.

Normally a new profile is automatically created when you connect to an access 
point.
52 AVIATOR Wireless Handset menus



Chapter 3:  Operation
3

3
3

3
3

Op
er

at
io

n

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 53  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
To edit a Wireless network profile

To edit a Wireless network profile, do as 
follows:

1. From the main menu, select Network > 
Wireless network.

2. Select the access point you want to 
change profile for.

3. Press the left select key, Options.
Note that if no profile is defined for the 
selected access point, this menu will only 
show Connect and Manage.

4. Select Edit/View profile.
The SSID (name of the Wireless network) and security mode of the selected 
access point are automatically detected by the handset.
For security mode WEP set the following (see also the documentation for 
Wireless Access Point): 

• Authentication: Select Open system or Shared key 

• Encryption level: Select 64-bit or 128-bit

• WEP key index: Select 1, 2, 3 or 4.

• Use hexadecimal key: Select whether you want to enter the encryption 
key in hexadecimal numbers or text.

• WEP key: Enter WLAN encryption key. 

For security mode WPA-PSK-TKIP or WPA2-PSK-AES set the following (see 
documentation for Wireless Access Point): 

• Use hexadecimal key: Select whether you want to enter the encryption 
key in hexadecimal numbers or text.

• Encryption key: Enter WLAN encryption key.

5. Select one of the following:

• Connect (left key) if you want to connect immediately to the access 
point, or 

• Back (right key) if you want to save the profile for later.
AVIATOR Wireless Handset menus 53



Chapter 3:  Operation

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 54  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
To delete a Wireless network profile

To delete a Wireless network profile, do as 
follows:

1. In the Wireless network list, go to the 
access point for which you want to delete 
the profile.

2. Select Options (left select).

3. Select Delete profile.

4. Select Yes (left select).

The profile for the selected access point is 
now deleted. If the access point uses 
encryption, your handset will not be able to 
connect to the access point unless the security settings are entered again.

To delete all Wireless network profiles

To delete all Wireless network profiles, do as 
follows:

1. From the Wireless network list, select 
Options (left select).

2. Select Manage.

3. Select Delete all profiles.

4. Select Yes (left select) to confirm.

Important When you delete all 
profiles you will not be able 
to connect to any access 
point using encryption, 
unless you enter the 
security settings again!
54 AVIATOR Wireless Handset menus



Chapter 3:  Operation
3

3
3

3
3

Op
er

at
io

n

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 55  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
To create a new Wireless network profile

Normally a new profile is automatically created when you connect to an access 
point. If needed, you can define a profile for an access point that is not 
currently within reach.

To create a new Wireless network profile, do 
as follows:

1. From the Wireless network list, select 
Options (left select).

2. Select Manage.

3. Select Add profile.

4. Type in the SSID of the access point.

5. Select OK.
A new profile is now created

6. Enter the security information for the 
access point. For further information, see To edit a Wireless network profile 
on page 53.

To see memory usage in the list of Wireless network profiles

To see the number of stored profiles and the 
maximum allowed number of profiles, do as 
follows:

1. From the Wireless network list, select 
Options (left select).

2. Select Manage.

3. Select Memory usage.
AVIATOR Wireless Handset menus 55



Chapter 3:  Operation

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 56  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
To set the country for Wireless network use

To make sure you have the right settings for the country your AVIATOR 
Wireless Handset is currently located in, you have to enter the country in the 
handset.

To enter the country, do as follows:

1. Select Network > Settings > Country.

2. Scroll to the country your handset is located in and select it.
If the country is not in the list, select Other.

To select the IP address mode

You can select whether or not the AVIATOR Wireless Handset should use DHCP 
to automatically obtain an IP address. Static IP addresses are also supported. It 
is recommended to use DHCP. Automatic IP (DHCP) is the default setting.

To select the IP mode, do as follows:

1. From the main menu, select Network.

2. Select Settings.

3. Do one of the following:

• If the AVIATOR Wireless Handset 
should use DHCP to automatically 
obtain an IP address, check the box 
next to Automatic IP (DHCP) and 
select Back or press the on hook key 
to exit completely. 

• For a static IP address, clear the box 
next to Automatic IP (DHCP). Then 
select Yes to confirm and continue to the next step.

Important In some countries, the use of Wireless networks (WLAN) is not 
allowed. Before continuing, make sure WLAN is allowed and 
licensed in the country where you intend to use it.
56 AVIATOR Wireless Handset menus



Chapter 3:  Operation
3

3
3

3
3

Op
er

at
io

n

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 57  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
4. If you selected not to use DHCP, scroll 
down to IP address.

5. Click Edit, type in the IP address and 
select OK. 

6. Continue to Subnet mask, Gateway, 
Primary DNS and Secondary DNS and 
enter them in the same way.

7. Select Back or press on hook to exit.
The handset will now use the static 
information you entered, instead of 
automatic IP address allocation using 
DHCP.

Settings

To access the Settings menu, select Settings 
from the main menu.
AVIATOR Wireless Handset menus 57



Chapter 3:  Operation

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 58  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
To adjust the sound

You can adjust the ringing tone, the tone volume and the keypad click. 

To adjust the sounds of the handset, do as 
follows:

1. From the Settings menu, select Sound.

2. Use the arrow keys to move to the sound 
you want to adjust.

3. For Keypad click, select Edit to change 
the setting.

4. For the other settings, use the keys  
and   to change the setting, or 
select Edit, select the setting you want 
and select OK.

To set up stealth mode

Stealth mode is used when the AVIATOR Wireless Handset should not be 
noticed. In stealth mode you can turn off all lights in the display and/or 
sounds for external events. Note, however, that the keypad will still light up 
when you press a key.

To configure and go into stealth mode, do 
as follows:

1. From the Settings menu, select Stealth.

2. Move to Suppress audio and/or 
Suppress backlight and select Edit to 
change the setting.

3. Move to Use stealth and press Edit to 
check/clear the box.

Note These settings are only activated 
when Use stealth is checked.
58 AVIATOR Wireless Handset menus



Chapter 3:  Operation
3

3
3

3
3

Op
er

at
io

n

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 59  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
4. When stealth is set up and Use Stealth is selected in this menu, you can 
activate and deactivate it from the main screen by selecting Options > 
Stealth.

To set call services (Noise cancellation and Automatic secure)

The AVIATOR Wireless Handset has efficient noise suppression software which 
you can switch on or off, depending on the noise level in your environment. 
Noise cancellation should only be selected when the handset is used in a 
noisy environment.

To set up Noise cancellation, do as follows:

1. From the Settings menu, select Call 
services.

2. Press Select for Noise cancellation.

When the AVIATOR Wireless Handset is used 
in networks where all calls must be secure, it 
can be set up to start a secure session 
automatically each time when a call is initiated 
and the peer AVIATOR Wireless Handset goes 
off-hook. 

To set up Automatic secure, do as follows:

1. From the Settings menu, select Call services.

2. Press Select for Automatic secure for all calls to be encrypted secure calls.

Note If you want to make a single secure call do not select Automatic 
secure. Use the option Go secure, proceed as described in To make a 
secure call on page 39.
AVIATOR Wireless Handset menus 59



Chapter 3:  Operation

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 60  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
To set up the function of the cradle

The AVIATOR Wireless Handset can be operated as hand-held or hands-free. 
You can select whether the handset should detect the cradle or not. 

To set up the cradle settings, do as follows:

1. From the Settings menu, select Cradle.

2. To have the handset detect whether or 
not it is in the cradle, check the box. This 
is the default mode. The function is as 
follows:

• You can answer calls by removing 
the handset from the cradle, and 
terminate a call by putting the 
handset back in the cradle.

• The handset automatically changes 
to hands-free when you make or 
answer a call with the handset in the cradle.

• If you take the handset from the cradle during the call, it automatically 
changes to hand-held operation.

• In hand-held mode, when you put the handset in the cradle, the call is 
terminated. 

• In hands-free mode, when you put the handset in the cradle the call is 
not affected.

3. To make the handset independent of the cradle, clear the box. 
This means you must always use  or # and  to start and end calls, 
and you can only enable or disable hands-free operation by using the 
keypad.
60 AVIATOR Wireless Handset menus



Chapter 3:  Operation
3

3
3

3
3

Op
er

at
io

n

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 61  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
To set up the display

You can customize the following items in the display:

• Active backlight can be adjusted from 10 to 100 percent. The backlight is on 
for 15 seconds after the last key press.

• Standby backlight can be adjusted from 0 to 50 percent and cannot be set 
higher than the current Active backlight

• Screensaver, you can select whether the AVIATOR Wireless Handset should 
use a screen saver when it is not used for one minute.

• Transparency can be selected.

• Automatic day/night mode can be selected. This automatically gives you 
optimum display light conditions, also for operation in low light areas. If 
you do not want to use automatic activation, deselect it. You can still start 
it manually from the Main Options menu when needed. For further details 
see To use night mode on page 43.

To set up the display settings, do as follows:

1. From the Settings menu, select Display.

2. Move to the setting you want to change.

3. For the backlight settings, use the keys  
and   to change the percentage.

4. For the remaining settings, select Edit to 
and select or deselect the item.

Note Use the down key to scroll down to 
Automatic Day/night mode.
AVIATOR Wireless Handset menus 61



Chapter 3:  Operation

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 62  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
To disable or set automatic shut down

Per default the wireless AVIATOR Wireless Handset is set to shut down 
automatically if it does not receive a signal from a wireless access point for a 
certain period of time and is outside the cradle.

To disable or set automatic shut down, do as follows:

1. From the Settings menu, set or remove the check mark for Automatic shut 
down.

2. Use the keys  and  , or press Edit to select the wanted time interval 
before automatic power off. You have the following choices:

• Disabled

• 2, 5, 15, 30 or 60 minutes (default value: 30 minutes)

3. Select the time span.

4. Press Back to return to normal operation.

As long as the handset sits in a powered cradle, it will not automatically shut 
down.

To disable or set auto power on

Per default the wireless AVIATOR Wireless Handset is set to automatically 
power on when it is in the cradle and the cradle is powered on. Then you do 
not have to switch on the handset manually.

To disable or set automatic power on, do as follows:

1. From the Settings menu, set or remove the check mark for Auto power on.

2. Press Back to return to normal operation.
62 AVIATOR Wireless Handset menus



Chapter 3:  Operation
3

3
3

3
3

Op
er

at
io

n

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 63  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
To enable or disable the web server

A web server is built into the AVIATOR Wireless Handset. It is primarily used 
for uploading software and for editing contacts. You can enable or disable the 
web server.

To enable or disable the built-in web server, 
do as follows:

1. From the Settings menu, select Web 
server.

2. Select Edit to enable or disable the web 
server. The default settings is enabled 
(checked).

For information on the web server, see Using 
the web server on page 77.

To set the date and time

To set the date and time, do as follows:

1. From the Settings menu, select Date and 
time.

2. If your handset is connected to a 
SwiftBroadband unit and you want to use 
the UTC time received from the satellite, 
select Use SBB time. Then leave the 
menu.

3. If you want to set the date and time 
manually, clear the Use SBB time box. 
Then continue to the following steps.

Note The date and time is only maintained as long as the handset is 
powered!

SBB
AVIATOR Wireless Handset menus 63



Chapter 3:  Operation

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 64  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
4. To change the time, move to Time: and press Edit. Then type in the new 
time and select OK. The new time is activated immediately.

5. To change the date, move to Date: and press Edit. Then type in the new 
date and select OK.

6. To switch the time format between 24h and 12h, use the keys  and  , or 
select Edit and select the wanted format.

7. To change the time zone, use the keys  and  , or select Edit and select 
the wanted time zone. 

To select the language

This setting is for future use. Only English language is currently available.

To apply factory default settings

You can reset the AVIATOR Wireless Handset to factory default settings. 

To return to factory default for all settings, do 
as follows:

1. From the Settings menu, select Factory 
default.

2. Select Yes.
All settings and status information are 
now changed to factory default settings. 
Note that in some cases this operation 
may take up to 30 seconds.

Note Use the down key to scroll down to the last item in this sub menu.

Important All settings and status 
information are lost when 
you accept this setting!
64 AVIATOR Wireless Handset menus



Chapter 3:  Operation
3

3
3

3
3

Op
er

at
io

n

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 65  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
SIP telephony and profiles

The AVIATOR Wireless Handset has an integrated SIP (Session Initiation 
Protocol) client used for SIP telephony between the handset and the 
SwiftBroadband unit, which has an integrated SIP server, or another SIP 
server. How to set up the SIP profile depends on your subscription and the SIP 
server and network to which the handset is connected to.

To activate a SIP profile

The default profile is the SBB profile, which is used when the AVIATOR 
Wireless Handset is connected to a SwiftBroadband unit.

To activate a profile, do as follows:

1. From the main menu, select SIP.

2. Move to the profile you want to use for 
communication, and select Connect.
AVIATOR Wireless Handset menus 65



Chapter 3:  Operation

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 66  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
To add a new SIP profile

Add a new SIP profile if you want to connect the SIP client of the AVIATOR 
Wireless Handset to a SIP server. You need to enter several network specific 
values so the handset can communicate with the SIP server. The AVIATOR 
Wireless Handset can hold up to 10 profiles.

The following parameters can be set up in the SIP profile:

• Profile name

• SIP server and port

• User name

• Password

• Codec priority

• STUN server

• Reregister interval

To add a new SIP profile, do as follows:

1. In the SIP menu, select Options (left 
select key).

2. Select Add.
66 AVIATOR Wireless Handset menus



Chapter 3:  Operation
3

3
3

3
3

Op
er

at
io

n

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 67  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
3. Type in the name to use for the new 
profile and select OK.
Example: The profile name is New Profile.

4. Move to SIP server and select Edit.

5. At Server name / IP:, select Edit again.

6. Type in the server name (URL) or IP 
address and select OK.
Example: Server name is voip.serv.

7. Type in the port number for the SIP server 
and select OK.
Example: Port number is 5060 (default 
setting),

8. Select Back to continue the set up of the 
remaining parameters.
AVIATOR Wireless Handset menus 67



Chapter 3:  Operation

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 68  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
9. Move to the setting you want to change 
and select Edit. Type in the information 
and enter with OK.

• User name: When connecting to a 
SwiftBroadband unit, the user name 
should be the same as the local 
number for the handset.

• Password: When connecting to a 
SwiftBroadband unit, the password 
must match the AVIATOR Wireless 
Handset password entered in the terminal.

• Codec priority: Select the codec type that should have the highest 
priority. You may select G.711 or G.729 A/B.

• STUN server: If your SIP telephony installation requires a STUN server 
name, you can enter it here. Refer to the documentation of the SIP 
server.

• Reregister every: This settings sets the time interval in which the 
AVIATOR Wireless Handset registers with the SIP server it is connected 
to. If the SIP server is the SwiftBroadband unit, you don’t need to 
change this setting. The interval is set to 120 seconds (default). The 
maximum value is 86400 seconds (24 hours). 
If the connection to an external SIP provider is made through a NAT 
router, this setting may be needed to keep the connection through NAT 
to the SIP server open. This setting should in this case typically be set 
to 20 seconds.

10. When you have made the changes, select Back.

Note Use the down key to scroll down 
to the last items in this sub 
menu.

Note If the AVIATOR Wireless Handset registers with the SIP server 
over a satellite connection or other telecommunications network 
you may set this time interval to a larger value to avoid 
unintended use of bandwidth.
68 AVIATOR Wireless Handset menus



Chapter 3:  Operation
3

3
3

3
3

Op
er

at
io

n

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 69  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
11. If you want to connect immediately with the new SIP profile, select 
Connect. If not, select Back to leave the menu.

To edit a SIP profile

To edit a SIP profile, do as follows:

1. In the list of profiles, go to the profile you want to change and select 
Options > Edit/View.

2. Edit the settings as described in the previous section.

To delete a SIP profile

To delete a SIP profile, do as follows:

1. In the SIP menu, move to the profile you want to delete and select Options.

2. Select Delete.

3. Select Yes.

Note For the SBB profile, only the user name and password can be 
changed. The default user name and password are 0501 and 0501.
AVIATOR Wireless Handset menus 69



Chapter 3:  Operation

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 70  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
To delete all SIP profiles

To delete all SIP profiles, do as follows:

1. From the SIP settings menu, select 
Options (left select key).

2. Select Manage.

3. Select Delete all.

4. Select Yes.

To see memory usage in the list of SIP profiles

To see the number of profiles in the list and the maximum allowed number of 
profiles, do as follows:

1. From the SIP settings menu, select Options (left select key).

2. Select Manage.

3. Select Memory usage.

Important All profiles except SBB are 
deleted - this means that 
you will only be able to 
connect your handset 
using the SBB profile.
70 AVIATOR Wireless Handset menus



Chapter 3:  Operation
3

3
3

3
3

Op
er

at
io

n

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 71  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
Information from the SwiftBroadband unit (BGAN terminal)

When the AVIATOR Wireless Handset 
is.connected to a SwiftBroadband unit, the 
handset provides a dedicated BGAN menu. 
Through this menu you have access to a 
subset of controls and views of the 
SwiftBroadband unit.

You find the following items in this menu:

• Connect: You can use the handset with 
the local number 0501 to start and stop IP 
background or streaming connections for 
all network user groups.

• Status with current GPS position, status, 
signal strength and PIN status.

• Properties with information about the SwiftBroadband unit type and 
software version.

• Enter PIN code: If needed

• Active alarms in the SwiftBroadband unit (if any).

Each item is explained in detail in the following sections. To access the BGAN 
menu, select BGAN from the main menu. 

To start and stop IP background or streaming connections (0501 only)

You can use the AVIATOR Wireless Handset that has the local number 0501 to 
start or stop data connections set up in the network user groups of the 
SwiftBroadband unit. The network user groups and types of data connections 
are configured in the web interface of the SwiftBroadband unit. With this 
functionality you do not need to connect a PC to the SwiftBroadband unit to 
start or stop IP background or streaming connections for devices connected to 
the SwiftBroadband unit.
AVIATOR Wireless Handset menus 71



Chapter 3:  Operation

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 72  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
To start and stop IP standard or streaming 
connections, do as follows:

1. From the BGAN menu, select Connect.

2. Use the left/right keys to find the network 
user group for the application you want 
to start or stop.

3. Use the up/down keys to select the 
connection you wish to start (Active) or 
stop (Inactive).

4. Press Start to start a connection, or press 
Stop to stop the connection.

5. A confirmation window is displayed. Press 
Yes to continue.
The AVIATOR Wireless Handset sends a 
command to the SwiftBroadband unit to 
start or stop the selected connection. 
Check the handset at regular intervals 
that the connection is still running.
If the connection could not be started by 
the SwiftBroadband unit, the check mark 
will be removed, the connection is 
inactive and the command Stop has 
changed to Start. 

For detailed information about using IP data 
connections and setting up network user groups with standard and streaming 
profiles refer to the SwiftBroadband unit’s user manual.

Note Optimize airtime and bandwidth usage: You must manually stop the 
connection when not used any longer. Note that you are charged for 
the bandwidth used and the data transferred.
72 AVIATOR Wireless Handset menus



Chapter 3:  Operation
3

3
3

3
3

Op
er

at
io

n

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 73  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
To see BGAN status information

To see the BGAN status, do as follows:

1. From the BGAN menu select Status.
The status menu shows the following 
information:

• GPS position shows the current position 
of the SBB system.

• Status shows the status of the SBB 
connection, for example Ready or 
Registering.

• CNo shows the signal strength of the 
SBB connection (the carrier-to-noise 
ratio).

• PIN status shows status of the PIN, for example whether the terminal is 
waiting for a PIN.

To see the SwiftBroadband unit properties

The see the SwiftBroadband unit type and software version, do as follows:

1. From the BGAN menu select Properties.

2. Click Ok or Back to return to the BGAN menu.
AVIATOR Wireless Handset menus 73



Chapter 3:  Operation

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 74  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
To enter the PIN for the SwiftBroadband unit

Note that this menu item is only available if the SwiftBroadband unit is waiting 
for a PIN.

To enter the PIN for the SwiftBroadband unit, 
do as follows:

1. From the BGAN menu select Enter PIN 
code.

2. Type in the Administrator user name for 
the SwiftBroadband unit and select OK.
For information on how to type text in the 
handset, see How to enter text in the 
AVIATOR Wireless Handset on page 44.

3. Type in the Administrator password for the 
SwiftBroadband unit and select OK.

4. Type in the PIN for the SwiftBroadband unit and select OK.

Alarm from the SwiftBroadband unit

You can use the AVIATOR Wireless Handset 
to alert you when there is a critical alarm in 
the SwiftBroadband unit. A critical alarm 
(BGAN alarm) covers warnings and error 
messages issued by the SwiftBroadband 
unit. The BGAN terminal is here the 
SwiftBroadband unit.

Press Details to see further information 
about the alarm, or press Exit to return to 
normal phone operation.

As long as the alarm condition is present in 
the terminal the yellow alarm icon is 
displayed in the handset display. When 
there is no active alarm in the terminal, the alarm icon disappears.
74 AVIATOR Wireless Handset menus



Chapter 3:  Operation
3

3
3

3
3

Op
er

at
io

n

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 75  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
Refer to the SwiftBroadband unit’s user manual for further details on critical 
alarms and how to solve them.

Displaying active alarms from the SwiftBroadband unit

Besides the alarm alert you can display a list over active alarms and click for 
details for each active alarm.

To read SwiftBroadband unit alarms, do as 
follows:

1. From the main menu, select BGAN.

2. If there are active alarms in the 
SwiftBroadband unit, you can select 
Active alarms.

3. Press Select to access the list of active 
alarms.

4. Scroll to an alarm and press Select to 
display details about this particular 
alarm.

5. Press Ok or Back to return to normal phone operation.
AVIATOR Wireless Handset menus 75



Chapter 3:  Operation

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 76  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
76 AVIATOR Wireless Handset menus



Chapter 4
4

4
4

4
4

Us
in

g 
th

e 
w

eb
 s

er
ve

r

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 77  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
Using the web server 4

This chapter describes how to use the web server in your AVIATOR Wireless 
Handset system.

Introduction to the web server

The web server is built into the AVIATOR Wireless Handset and is primarily 
used for uploading software and for editing contacts in the AVIATOR Wireless 
Handset.

You can access the web server from a computer connected to the 
SwiftBroadband unit you are using for the handset. Use a standard Internet 
browser.

Browser settings

If you are connecting your computer using a LAN or WLAN interface, the Proxy 
server settings in your browser must be disabled before accessing the web 
interface. Most browsers support disabling of the Proxy server settings for one 
specific IP address, so you can disable Proxy server settings for the web 
interface only, if you wish. Consult your browser help for information.
77



Chapter 4:  Using the web server

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 78  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
To disable the use of a Proxy server completely, do as follows:

1. In Microsoft Internet Explorer, select Tools > Internet Options > Connections 
> LAN Settings.

2. Clear the box labeled Use a proxy server for your LAN. 

3. Click OK.

When the proxy server settings are disabled, close and restart your browser.

You may need to change this setting back on return to your Internet 
connection.

Accessing and navigating the web server

Note The following description is for Microsoft Internet Explorer. If you 
are using a different browser, the procedure may be different.

Note The following procedure is valid if the AVIATOR Wireless Handset is 
used together with a SwiftBroadband unit.
78 Introduction to the web server



Chapter 4:  Using the web server
4

4
4

4
4

Us
in

g 
th

e 
w

eb
 s

er
ve

r

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 79  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
To access the web server of the AVIATOR Wireless Handset

To access the web server from a computer, do as follows:

1. Start up your computer, the SwiftBroadband unit and the AVIATOR Wireless 
Handset.

2. Connect your computer to the SwiftBroadband unit using a standard LAN 
cable.

3. Connect your AVIATOR Wireless Handset to the SwiftBroadband unit as 
described in Getting started on page 5.

4. Open your browser on the computer and enter the IP address of the 
AVIATOR Wireless Handset. You find the IP address in the handset menus 
under Status > Network information.
Another way to access the web interface of the AVIATOR Wireless Handset 
is to click on the page SETTINGS > IP handsets > Configure link in the web 
interface of the SwiftBroadband unit.
You can also see the IP address in the web interface of the terminal on the 
page SETTINGS > IP handsets. Move the cursor to Configure for the 
handset. Its IP address is shown in the status line in the lower left corner of 
the window.
Introduction to the web server 79



Chapter 4:  Using the web server

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 80  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
Overview of the web server

The web server consists of the following sections.

• The navigation pane holds the main menu. Clicking an item in the menu 
opens a submenu in the navigation pane or a new page in the contents 
section.

• The icon bar shows a handset icon to indicate that it is the internal web 
server of the AVIATOR Wireless Handset (and not of a SwiftBroadband 
unit). If the handset is wireless, a battery icon shows the status of the 
battery. When you pass the cursor over the battery icon a text shows the 
status, e.g. “Battery: 67%, charging”.

• The contents section shows the page selected in the navigation pane. This 
section is used for viewing or changing settings, or for performing actions.

Navigation

Icon Bar

Pane

Contents Section
80 Introduction to the web server



Chapter 4:  Using the web server
4

4
4

4
4

Us
in

g 
th

e 
w

eb
 s

er
ve

r

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 81  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
Using the web server

The Home page

The web server starts up on the Home page. To go back to the Home page 
from another location in the web server, select Home from the left navigation 
pane.

The Home page shows properties and network settings of the handset. The 
page is automatically updated every 5 seconds.
Using the web server 81



Chapter 4:  Using the web server

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 82  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
Contacts

The web server gives access to the Contacts list of the handset.

Select CONTACTS from the left navigation pane. The page shows the name and 
number of all contacts in the handset. 

You can sort the list by name or number by clicking Name or Number in the 
heading row of the list.

• To add a new contact, type in the name and number at the top of the page 
and click Create. The Contacts list can hold 100 entries.

• To delete a contact, click  next to the contact you want to delete.

• To edit a contact, click  next to the contact you want to edit, and make 
your corrections.
82 Using the web server



Chapter 4:  Using the web server
4

4
4

4
4

Us
in

g 
th

e 
w

eb
 s

er
ve

r

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 83  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
Call log

To display the call log of the handset, select CALL LOG from the left navigation 
pane.

For each call the CALL LOG page shows date and time, phone number, 
duration and whether the call was incoming, outgoing or missed. If the phone 
number is in the Contacts list, the name of the contact is shown with the 
number. The latest calls are listed first. 

If you only want to see a subset of the calls, select one of the sub-groups at 
the top of the page. You can select Received calls, Outgoing calls or Missed 
calls.
Using the web server 83



Chapter 4:  Using the web server

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 84  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
SIP settings

Overview

The handset communicates using SIP (Session Initiation Protocol). 

To view the SIP settings of the handset, select SIP SETTINGS from the left 
navigation pane. The page shows the settings for the current SIP profile.
84 Using the web server



Chapter 4:  Using the web server
4

4
4

4
4

Us
in

g 
th

e 
w

eb
 s

er
ve

r

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 85  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
To add a new SIP profile

The list of SIP profiles can hold maximum 10 profiles. To add a new profile, do 
as follows:

1. Click New profile at the top of the page.

2. Fill in the list.
You may not need to fill in all items in the list. Mandatory fields are 
marked with  .

3. Click Save at the bottom of the page.

To edit a SIP profile

To edit a SIP profile, do as follows:

1. From the Profile scroll list select the profile you want to edit.

2. Change the settings according to your needs.

3. Click Save at the bottom of the page.

To delete a SIP profile

To delete a SIP profile, do as follows:

1. From the Profile scroll list select the profile you want to delete.

2. Click Delete at the bottom of the page.

Note For the SBB profile, you can only change the user name and 
password. Be careful if you change these - the user name is also 
the local phone number.
Using the web server 85



Chapter 4:  Using the web server

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 86  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
Uploading firmware

You can use the web server to upload firmware from your computer to the 
AVIATOR Wireless Handset.

To upload firmware, do as follows:

1. Select UPLOAD FIRMWARE from the left navigation pane.

2. Click Browse and locate the firmware you want to upload to the AVIATOR 
Wireless Handset.

3. Click Upload firmware.
The handset initiates firmware upload, 
showing the progress in the display. When 
upload is done, the handset automatically 
restarts with the new firmware.

Note After uploading firmware to the handset, 
you may have to refresh your Internet 
browser for the web server to display 
correctly. To refresh the browser, press 
<F5>.
86 Using the web server



Chapter 4:  Using the web server
4

4
4

4
4

Us
in

g 
th

e 
w

eb
 s

er
ve

r

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 87  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
Import and Export settings

If you want to copy settings from one handset to another you can use the 
Import/Export function. You can import settings to your handset from a file, or 
export settings from the handset to a file. Select IMPORT/EXPORT from the left 
navigation pane.

To export settings to a file

You may export three types of settings file, each containing a subset of the 
handset settings: Contacts, SIP settings or Phone settings. The name of the file 
indicates which settings are included in the file.

To export a subset of the settings to a file, do as follows:

1. In the IMPORT/EXPORT page, click a button under EXPORT to create a 
settings file.

2. Click Save, browse to the location where you want the settings file, and 
click Save again.

The file is now saved in the location you specified.
Using the web server 87



Chapter 4:  Using the web server

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 88  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
To import settings from a file

You can import three types of settings file, each containing a subset of the 
handset settings: Contacts, SIP settings or Phone settings. The name of the file 
indicates which settings are included in the file.

To import a settings file, do as follows:

1. Click Browse.

2. Browse to the location where the settings file is saved and select the file 
you want to import. 

3. Click Open.

4. Click Import.

The selected settings are now replaced by the imported settings.
88 Using the web server



Chapter 4:  Using the web server
4

4
4

4
4

Us
in

g 
th

e 
w

eb
 s

er
ve

r

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 89  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
Help and diagnostics report

The AVIATOR Wireless Handset can generate a diagnostics report. This report 
includes information that can be very useful for a service technician. If you are 
reporting an error with your AVIATOR Wireless Handset, you may be asked to 
provide a diagnostics report. To save a diagnostics report, do as follows:

1. Select HELP from the left navigation pane.

2. Click Save report.
Using the web server 89



Chapter 4:  Using the web server

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 90  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
3. If your service technician needs specific information included in the report, 
click Advanced and select the items needed. Then click Save report.
90 Using the web server



Chapter 5
5

5
5

5
5

Se
rv

ic
e 

&
 m

ai
nt

en
an

ce

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 91  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
Service & maintenance 5

This chapter gives guidelines for getting support, general maintenance tasks 
and troubleshooting,

Getting support

If this manual does not provide the information required to solve your 
problem, you may want to contact your Airtime Provider or your supplier.

If you can see that the problem is related to airtime and not to the AVIATOR 
Wireless Handset, please contact your Airtime Provider

If you need assistance with problems caused by the AVIATOR Wireless 
Handset, please call a distributor in your area. You may be asked to generate 
a diagnostics report. For information on how to generate a report, see Help 
and diagnostics report on page 89.
91



Chapter 5:  Service & maintenance

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 92  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
Maintenance tasks

Carefully read and follow the instructions on maintenance of the AVIATOR 
Wireless Handset. Failure to carefully observe the following procedures and 
precautions can result in leakage of battery fluid, permanently damage 
batteries and serious personal injury!

Software update

For instructions how to make a software update see Uploading firmware on 
page 86.

Battery handling for the wireless AVIATOR Wireless Handset

• Do not dismantle, open or shred the AVIATOR Wireless Handset. It should 
be dismantled only by trained personnel.

• Do not expose the AVIATOR Wireless Handset or batteries to heat or fire. 
Avoid storage in direct sunlight.

• Do not subject the AVIATOR Wireless Handset or batteries to mechanical 
shock.

Leaking battery

In the event of an AVIATOR Wireless Handset leaking liquid, do not allow the 
liquid to come into contact with the skin or eyes. If contact has been made, 
wash the affected area with copious amounts of water and seek medical 
advice.

Note If the AVIATOR Wireless Handset is out of use for a longer period of 
time, recharge the battery every two years to avoid deterioration of 
the battery.
92 Maintenance tasks



Chapter 5:  Service & maintenance
5

5
5

5
5

Se
rv

ic
e 

&
 m

ai
nt

en
an

ce

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 93  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
Cleaning the AVIATOR Wireless Handset

Wipe the AVIATOR Wireless Handset or cradle with a clean dry cloth if they 
become dirty. Make sure that the charging contacts of the handset and cradle 
are clean.

Disposal of the AVIATOR Wireless Handset

Old electrical and electronic equipment marked with this 
symbol can contain substances hazardous to human beings 
and the environment. Never dispose these items together with 
unsorted municipal waste (household waste). In order to 
protect the environment and ensure the correct recycling of old equipment as 
well as the re-utilization of individual components, use either public collection 
or private collection by the local distributor of old electrical and electronic 
equipment marked with this symbol. 

Contact the local distributor for information about what type of return system 
to use. 

Important Take out the battery before disposing of the AVIATOR Wireless 
Handset. The battery must be disposed of separately.
Maintenance tasks 93



Chapter 5:  Service & maintenance

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 94  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
Troubleshooting guide

The below table provides information on some of the problems that might 
occur, including possible causes and remedies to solve the problems.

Problem Possible Cause Remedy

The handset is 
not responding 
to any keys 
pressed.

An error occurred 
in the software.

Press and hold the on hook key 
for at least 10 seconds to switch 
off the handset. Then switch on 
the handset again.

No connection 
to the SBB 
network.

1) The PIN code 
has not been 
entered in the 
SwiftBroadband 
unit,

2) There is an error 
in the terminal or 
the SBB network.

1) Enter the menu system of the 
handset and select SBB > Enter 
PIN code. For information on how 
to enter the PIN, see Establishing 
a connection on page 9.

2)See the manuals for the 
SwiftBroadband unit for 
information on how to 
troubleshoot errors.

The handset 
shows “SIP 
fault”

No SIP profile is 
selected, the 
selected SIP profile 
is invalid, or the 
user name or 
password is 
wrong.

Enter the menu system and select 
SIP to see the selected profile. 
Change the profile or select 
another profile if necessary. For 
further information, see SIP 
telephony and profiles on 
page 65.
94 Troubleshooting guide



Glossary
AAAAA

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 95  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
Glossary A
Gl
os

sa
ry
A

AES Advanced Encryption Standard 

D

DHCP Dynamic Host Configuration Protocol. A protocol for assigning 
dynamic IP addresses to devices on a network. With dynamic 
addressing, a device can have a different IP address every time it 
connects to the network. 

DNS Domain Name Server. A system translating server names (URLs) 
to server addresses. 

I

IMSO International Maritime Satellite Organisation. An 
intergovernmental body established to ensure that Inmarsat 
continues to meet its public service obligations. 

M

MAC Media Access Control address. A hardware address that uniquely 
identifies each node of a network. 

N

NAT Network Address Translation. 

P

PIN Personal Identification Number. A secret numeric password 
shared between a user and a system, used to authenticate the 
user to the system. 

PSK Pre-Shared Key 
95



Glossary

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 96  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
PUK PIN Unblocking Key. An eight-digit code used to unblock a SIM 
card after three incorrect PINs have been entered. The PUK code 
is supplied with the SIM card. 

Q

QVGA Quarter Video Graphics Array. A popular term for a computer 
display with 320 × 240 resolution. QVGA displays are often seen 
in mobile phones, PDAs and some handheld game consoles. 

R

RTP Real-time Transport Protocol, defines a standardized packet 
format for delivering audio and video over the Internet. 

S

SA Stronger Authentication 

SIM Subscriber Identity Module.The SIM provides secure storing of the 
key identifying a mobile phone service subscriber but also 
subscription information, preferences and storage of text 
messages. 

SIP Session Initiation Protocol. An application-layer control 
(signaling) protocol for creating, modifying, and terminating 
sessions with one or more participants. Used e.g. for Internet 
telephony. 

STUN Simple Traversal of UDP through NATs, a protocol for assisting 
devices behind a NAT firewall or router with their packet routing. 

T

TFT Thin Film Transistor. A display type using a number of individual 
display cells, each controlled by its own transistor. 
96



Glossary
AAAAA

Gl
os

sa
ry

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 97  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
TKIP Temporal Key Integrity Protocol 

U

URL Uniform Resource Locator. A name used to describe the address 
of a specific resource on the internet. 

USB Universal Serial Bus. A serial bus standard to interface devices. 

V

VoIP Voice over Internet Protocol. The routing of voice conversations 
over the Internet or through an IP-based network. 

W

WEP Wired Equivalent Privacy, a security protocol for wireless 
networks that encrypts transmitted data. 

WLAN Wireless Local Area Network 

WPA Wi-Fi Protected Access, wireless security with greater protection 
than WEP. 

Z

ZRTP ZRTP is a cryptographic key-agreement protocol to negotiate the 
keys to encrypt VoIP phone calls. ZRTP describes a method of 
Diffie-Hellman key agreement for Secure Real-time Transport 
Protocol (SRTP). 
97



Glossary

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 98  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
98



Index
B

B
B

B

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 99  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
Index B
B

In
de

x

Numerics

3.1 kHz Audio number, 37
501 phone number

data connections, 71
870, call, 37

A

active alarms
SwiftBroadband unit, 75

adjust
backlight, 61
sound, 58
standby backlight, 61
volume during call, 42

alarm
active SwiftBroadband unit, 75
alert SBB, 74

answer when lifted, 60
audio

suppress, 58
authentication, 39
auto power off, 62
auto power on, 62
automatic IP address, 56
automatic secure, 38
automatic shut down, 62

B

backlight, 61
adjust, 61
standby, adjust, 61
suppress, 58
battery
charging, 6
charging interval, storage, 8, 92
leak, 92
stand-by time, 2

BGAN
menu, 72
status information, 73

C

call
+870, 37
encrypted, 37
ending or rejecting, 36
from SwiftBroadband unit, 36
make, 14
making, 28
receiving, 30
secure, 37
transferring, 30

call log, 83
add number to contacts, 46
delete a number, 47
delete all numbers, 47
manage, 46
memory usage, 47

call services, 59
charging

connector, 5
wireless handset, 6

CNo, 73
codec priority

SIP profile, 68
configuration

SwiftBroadband unit, 38
99



Index

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 100  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
configure
web interface, 13

confirm SAS, 39
connection, start

IP background, 71
IP streaming, 71

contact information, 91
contacts, 48

add, 48, 82
call, 48
delete, 49, 82
display, 48
edit, 49, 82

control functions
SwiftBroadband unit, 1

control keys, 16
cradle

detection, 60
critical alarm

display, 74

D

d, 12
date and time setting, 63
day/night mode, automatic, 61
Default gateway

show, 50
default settings, 64
DHCP, 56
diagnostics report, 89
dialled number, 46
display

icons, 23
night colors, 43
overview, 21
settings, 61
100
disposal
IP Handset, 93
rules for, iii

DNS
primary and secondary, enter, 57

document number
this manual, i

E

encrypted call, 37
encryption

secure call, verify, 40
setup, 59
verification, 39

F

factory default, 64
fail

secure call, 41
features, 3
firmware

uploading, 86

G

gateway
enter, 57

go secure, 38
GPS position, 73

H

handset, 12
features, 3
register, 10, 12



Index
B

B
B

B
B

In
de

x

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 101  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
handsets
setup further handsets, 12

headset, 44
help, 89

I

icons in display, 23
identification of the handset, 81
import/export settings, 87
IP address

automatic, 56
DHCP, 56
show, 50, 79
static, 56

IP background
start connection, 71

IP Handset
getting to know, 1
setup, 12

IP mode, 56
IP streaming

start connection, 71

K

key negotiation, secure call, 39
keypad

alpha-numeric keys, 18
click, 58
control keys, 16
description, 15
locking, 42
shortcuts, 20

keys
text and symbols, 18
L

leaking battery, 92
local number, 12

BGAN terminal, 12
locking the keypad, 42
lowercase mode, 18

M

MAC address, 50
make a call, 14
manual

document number, i
memory usage

call log, 47
menus

main, 21
microphone, muting, 42
missed calls, 46
mobile number, 37
muting the microphone, 42

N

network information, 81
network settings

wireless, 51
night mode, 43

automatic switch to, 61
noise cancellation, 59
number mode, 18

P

password
SIP client, 68

phone book, 48, 82
101



Index

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 102  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
Phone settings, 57
physical address

IP Handset, 50
PIN

SwiftBroadband unit, 74
wrong PIN, 11

PIN status, 73
port number, 67
power

off, automatic, 62
on, automatic, 62
on, off, 15
stand by, 2

PUK code, 11

R

received calls, 46
register

handset, 10, 12
reregister

SIP server, 68
reset, 64
restore factory settings, 64
ringing tone, 58
router configuration, 38
RTP streaming, 37

S

safety summary, iii
SAS, 39
SAS confirmation, 39
screensaver, 25, 61
102
secure call, 37
automatic, 38, 59
confirm, 39
failed, 41
how to start, 39
setup, 38
single call, 38

select a SIP profile, 65
serial number, 50
set up, 13

IP Handset, 12
Short Authentication String, 39
shut down

automatic, 62
signal strength, 73
SIP client, 65

password, 68
user name, 68

SIP fault, 94
SIP profiles, 84

activating, 65
adding, 66, 85
codec priority, 68
deleting, 69, 85
editing, 69, 85
selecting, 65

SIP requirements, 37
SIP server, 66

name, 67
port number, 67
reregister, 68
STUN, 68

SIP Service Provider
requirements, 37

SIP telephony, 65
software error, 94
software upload, 86



Index
B

B
B

B
B

In
de

x

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 103  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
software version
IP Handset, 50, 81
SwiftBroadband unit, 73

sound
adjust, 58

SSID, 53
standard voice number, 37
standby backlight, 61
stand-by time, 2
start secure call, 38
static IP address, 56
Status, 73
status, 81
stealth mode

on, off, 58
quick setting, 43
setting up, 58

streaming connection
start, 71

STUN server
SIP server, 68

Subnet mask address
show, 50

support, 91
diagnostics report, 89

SwiftBroadband unit, 13, 75
call, 36
configuration, 38
enter PIN, 74
setup, 13
software version, 73
type, 73

T

terminal type
SwiftBroadband unit, 73

text mode, 18
text, writing in display, 44
time setting, 63
tone volume, 58
transfer a call, 30
transparency, 61
troubleshooting guide, 94
typography used in this manual, v

U

unlock, 11
uploading firmware, 86
uppercase mode, 18
USB

charging connector, 5
user interfaces, 27
user name

SIP client, 68

V

verify secure call, 40
volume

adjusting during call, 42
up or down, 17
103



Index

VoIP_UM_Aero.book  Page 104  Friday, October 15, 2010  12:17 PM
W

web server
accessing, 79
browser settings, 77
call log, 83
contacts, 82
enabling or disabling, 63
Home, 81
import/export settings, 87
introduction, 77
overview, 80
SIP settings, 84
using, 77

wireless
standard, 6

wireless access point
connecting the IP Handset, 8
connection, 6

Wireless network use
set country, 56

WLAN
connecting, 51
editing profile, 53
standard, 6

writing text in display, 44

Z

ZRTP protocol
secure call, 37
104



98-129599-A

Thrane & Thrane A/S  •  info@thrane.com  •  www.thrane.com


	Safety Summary
	About the Manual
	Introduction
	Welcome
	Your AVIATOR Wireless Handset
	Description
	The AVIATOR Wireless Handset

	Features

	Getting started
	Getting started with the AVIATOR Wireless Handset
	Introduction
	Preparing the hardware
	Charging the AVIATOR Wireless Handset
	Connecting the AVIATOR Wireless Handset to a wireless access point

	Establishing a connection
	Using a SwiftBroadband unit
	Establishing a connection
	Connecting subsequent handsets to the SwiftBroadband unit

	Making the first call
	AVIATOR Wireless Handset keypad and display
	The keypad
	The display


	Operation
	User interfaces
	AVIATOR Wireless Handset functions
	Handling calls
	Making a call using a SwiftBroadband unit
	Making a secure call from the AVIATOR Wireless Handset
	Quick settings
	How to enter text in the AVIATOR Wireless Handset
	Using a headset

	AVIATOR Wireless Handset menus
	Call log
	Contacts
	Status
	Network
	Settings
	SIP telephony and profiles
	Information from the SwiftBroadband unit (BGAN terminal)


	Using the web server
	Introduction to the web server
	Browser settings

	Using the web server
	The Home page
	Contacts
	Call log
	SIP settings
	Uploading firmware
	Import and Export settings
	Help and diagnostics report


	Service & maintenance
	Getting support
	Maintenance tasks
	Software update
	Battery handling for the wireless AVIATOR Wireless Handset
	Cleaning the AVIATOR Wireless Handset
	Disposal of the AVIATOR Wireless Handset

	Troubleshooting guide

	Glossary
	Index


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /AeroI
    /AeroM
    /Aeromi
    /Algerian
    /Arial-Black
    /Arial-BoldItalicMT
    /Arial-BoldMT
    /Arial-ItalicMT
    /ArialMT
    /ArialNarrow
    /ArialNarrow-Bold
    /ArialNarrow-BoldItalic
    /ArialNarrow-Italic
    /ArialUnicodeMS
    /BaskOldFace
    /Bauhaus93
    /BellMT
    /BellMTBold
    /BellMTItalic
    /BerlinSansFB-Bold
    /BerlinSansFBDemi-Bold
    /BerlinSansFB-Reg
    /BernardMT-Condensed
    /BodoniMTPosterCompressed
    /BookAntiqua
    /BookAntiqua-Bold
    /BookAntiqua-BoldItalic
    /BookAntiqua-Italic
    /BookmanOldStyle
    /BookmanOldStyle-Bold
    /BookmanOldStyle-BoldItalic
    /BookmanOldStyle-Italic
    /BookshelfSymbolSeven
    /BritannicBold
    /Broadway
    /BrushScriptMT
    /CalifornianFB-Bold
    /CalifornianFB-Italic
    /CalifornianFB-Reg
    /Centaur
    /Century
    /CenturyGothic
    /CenturyGothic-Bold
    /CenturyGothic-BoldItalic
    /CenturyGothic-Italic
    /Chiller-Regular
    /ColonnaMT
    /ComicSansMS
    /ComicSansMS-Bold
    /CooperBlack
    /CourierNewPS-BoldItalicMT
    /CourierNewPS-BoldMT
    /CourierNewPS-ItalicMT
    /CourierNewPSMT
    /EstrangeloEdessa
    /FootlightMTLight
    /FranklinGothic-Medium
    /FranklinGothic-MediumItalic
    /FreestyleScript-Regular
    /Garamond
    /Garamond-Bold
    /Garamond-Italic
    /Gautami
    /Georgia
    /Georgia-Bold
    /Georgia-BoldItalic
    /Georgia-Italic
    /Haettenschweiler
    /HarlowSolid
    /Harrington
    /Helvetica
    /Helvetica-Condensed-Black-Se
    /HighTowerText-Italic
    /HighTowerText-Reg
    /Impact
    /InfoDispBold-Italic
    /InfoDispBold-Roman
    /InfoDispBold-RomanExp
    /InfoDispBoldTf-Roman
    /InfoDispRegular-Italic
    /InfoDispRegular-Roman
    /InformalRoman-Regular
    /Jokerman-Regular
    /JuiceITC-Regular
    /Kartika
    /KristenITC-Regular
    /KunstlerScript
    /Latha
    /LatinWide
    /LucidaBright
    /LucidaBright-Demi
    /LucidaBright-DemiItalic
    /LucidaBright-Italic
    /LucidaCalligraphy-Italic
    /LucidaConsole
    /LucidaFax
    /LucidaFax-Demi
    /LucidaFax-DemiItalic
    /LucidaFax-Italic
    /LucidaHandwriting-Italic
    /LucidaSans
    /LucidaSans-Demi
    /LucidaSans-DemiItalic
    /LucidaSans-Italic
    /LucidaSansUnicode
    /Magneto-Bold
    /Mangal-Regular
    /MaturaMTScriptCapitals
    /MDMilitaryStencilA
    /MicrosoftSansSerif
    /Mistral
    /Modern-Regular
    /MonotypeCorsiva
    /MSOutlook
    /MSReferenceSansSerif
    /MSReferenceSpecialty
    /MVBoli
    /MyriadWebPro
    /MyriadWebPro-Bold
    /MyriadWebPro-Condensed
    /MyriadWebPro-CondensedItalic
    /MyriadWebPro-Italic
    /NiagaraEngraved-Reg
    /NiagaraSolid-Reg
    /OldEnglishTextMT
    /Onyx
    /PalatinoLinotype-Bold
    /PalatinoLinotype-BoldItalic
    /PalatinoLinotype-Italic
    /PalatinoLinotype-Roman
    /Parchment-Regular
    /Playbill
    /PoorRichard-Regular
    /Ravie
    /Raavi
    /ShowcardGothic-Reg
    /Shruti
    /SnapITC-Regular
    /Stencil
    /Sylfaen
    /SymbolMT
    /TabSpacer
    /Tahoma
    /Tahoma-Bold
    /TempusSansITC
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-ItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPSMT
    /Trebuchet-BoldItalic
    /TrebuchetMS
    /TrebuchetMS-Bold
    /TrebuchetMS-Italic
    /Tunga-Regular
    /Verdana
    /Verdana-Bold
    /Verdana-BoldItalic
    /Verdana-Italic
    /VinerHandITC
    /Vivaldii
    /VladimirScript
    /Vrinda
    /Webdings
    /Wingdings2
    /Wingdings3
    /Wingdings-Regular
    /ZWAdobeF
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth 8
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages false
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth 8
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages false
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [595.276 841.890]
>> setpagedevice




